
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

13 April 2023 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 7: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Havering Residents’Group 
 (3) 

Labour Group 
 (1) 

         Philippa Crowder 
         Robby Misir 
         Carol Smith 
 

   Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
   Gerry O'Sullivan 
   Bryan Vincent (Chairman) 

         Matthew Stanton 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Christine Elsasser 01708 433675 

christine.elsasser@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday on the week of the meeting  

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 13 April 2023 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 13 April 2023 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 13 April 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES 09 FEBRUARY 2023 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 

February 2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
 



Planning Committee, 13 April 2023 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P1991.22 - 73 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

7 P0229.22 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 88 HARROW DRIVE, HORNCHURCH (Pages 
21 - 30) 

 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 P0867.22 CORBETS TEY ROAD UPMINSTER (Pages 31 - 38) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

 
  Zena Smith 

Democratic and Election Services 
Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

9 February 2023 (7.30  - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Robby Misir and Carol Smith 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (Chair), Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) and 
Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 
 

Councillors Jane Keane, Juddith Holt, and Councillor John Crowder were also 
present at the meeting. 
 
2 members of the public were present. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

58 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest received from Members of the 
Committee. 
 
 

59 MINUTES 12 JANUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 12 January 2023 were agreed as a true 
record of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  
 

60 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 
 

61 P1723.22 14 WAYSIDE CLOSE ROMFORD  
 
The Committee reconsidered the report that was brought back following the 
12 January 2023 meeting. The report contained further conditions as 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 9 February 2023 

 
2M 

 

requested and it was noted that the application had been called - in by 
Councillor Robby Misir. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
not addressed by an objector or the applicant; and as Councillor Robby 
Misir spoke on the application previously. Therefore the application went 
straight to a vote. 
 
Following consideration it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously with no objections and 1 abstention. Councillors P Crowder, 
O’Sullivan, Smith, Stanton, Vincent and Whitney voted in favour. Councillor 
Misir abstained from voting to due to having called the application in. 
 
 

62 P0645.22 HYLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL GRANGER WAY  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector and was given 3 minutes to speak.  
 
A general debate raised issues on whether conditions should be imposed 
and it was noted that this application had been granted with conditions by 
the Committee in 2017. A Motion was proposed (Councillor Stanton) and 
seconded (Councillor P Crowder) that those 2017 conditions be further 
added to this application and that the situation be monitored for 18 months.  
 
Following consideration and a motion raised by Councillor Stanton and 
seconded by Councillor Crowder it was RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED. 
 
The motion requested that the conditions from the 2017 planning application 
were to be implemented and monitoring by the Council for a period of 18 
months would be required to ensure this.  
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted by 4 
votes in favour and 3 votes against with no abstentions. Councillors P 
Crowder, Smith, Stanton and Vincent voted in favour. Councillors Misir, 
O’Sullivan and Whitney voted against. 
 
 

63 P2062.21 LAND TO THE SOUTH OF FERRY LANE SOUTH (INCLUDING 
RIVERSIDE WALKWAY AND EMBANKMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
The Committee requested the application went straight to a vote. 

Page 2



Planning Committee, 9 February 2023 

 
3M 

 

 
Following consideration it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously with no objections or abstentions. Councillors P Crowder, 
Misir, O’Sullivan, Smith, Stanton, Vincent and Whitney all voted in favour. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 
the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 
agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 
development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan Adopted March 2021 

 Havering Local Plan 2016 – 2031(2021) 

 Site Specific Allocations (2008) 

 Site Specific Allocations in the Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 
[...]
g slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
13th April 2023 

 
Application Reference:   P1991.22 
 
Location: 73 Brentwood Road, Romford  
 
Ward:       St Albans 
 
Description: Use of property for use as a large HMO 

for up to 8 residents (sui generis) or as a 
parent assessment unit for up to 5 
residents (class C2), allowing a flexible 
use between the two uses for a period of 
10 years, after which the use in force at 
the time will become the lawful use, in 
accordance with Class V, Part 3, 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country 
(General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 

 
Case Officer:    Adèle Hughes 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 

which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 It is considered that the use of the property as either a large HMO for up to 8 

residents (Sui Generis) or as a parent assessment unit for up to 5 residents 
(Class C2) would be acceptable. The proposal would not adversely affect 
neighbouring amenity or result in any highway or parking issues. This 
application is recommended for approval subject to conditions. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to grant planning permission subject to conditions.  
 
2.2 That the Assistant Director of Planning is delegated authority to issue the 

planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Conditions 
1. Time limit – The development must be commenced no later than three years 

from the date of this permission.  
2. Accordance with plans – The development should not be carried out otherwise 

than in complete accordance with the approved plans.  
3. Maximum number of occupants– During any use of the property as a parent 

assessment unit, there shall be no more than five residents (total not including 
children). 

4. Restricted use – Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended), any C2 use of the 
premises (being either part of  flexible use for a 10 year period or the use in 
force after a period of 10 years in accordance with Class V, Part 3, Schedule 
2 of the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 
2015) shall be restricted to a parent assessment unit for up to 5 residents (total 
not including children).    

5. Refuse/recycling: No use of the property as a parent assessment unit shall 
take place until details of refuse and recycling facilities are submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The refuse and recycling 
facilities as agreed shall be implemented and retained for the lifetime of the 
development thereafter. 

6. Cycle storage - No use of the property as a parent assessment unit shall take 
place until details of cycle storage are submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The cycle storage measures as agreed shall be 
implemented and retained for the lifetime of the development thereafter. 

7. Vehicle access – No use of the property as a parent assessment unit shall 
take place until vehicular access improvements to the highway have been 
completed i
[...]
 shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and the 
Metropolitan Police NE Designing out Crime Office, demonstrating how the 
Secured by Design Certificate will be achieved for this scheme. 

11. Secured by Design (2) – The development shall achieve a Certificate of 
Compliance to the relevant Secure by Design Guide(s) submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with the 
Metropolitan Police. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details and thereafter shall be fully retained and maintained as 
such for the lifetime of the development.  

 

Informatives 
1. Approval – No negotiation required 

2. Fee informative 

3. Secured by Design informative 

 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Proposal 
3.1 This is a full planning application for the use of property as a large house of 

multiple occupation (HMO) for up to 8 residents (Sui Generis) or as a parent 
assessment unit for up to 5 residents (class C2), allowing a flexible use 
between the two uses for a period of 10 years, after which the use in force at 
the time will become the lawful use, in accordance with Class V, Part 3, 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015.  

 
3.2 The application is submitted on behalf of “Children in Mind”, which is a social 

care organisation that supports vulnerable children and parents. The 
application proposes a flexible use under Class V, namely the new use 
proposed or the retention of/reversion to the existing 8-person HMO in order 
to protect the established use of the property if Children in Mind were to vacate 
it in the next ten years.  

 
3.3 It is planned that the premises would be used as a parent assessment unit for 

up to five parents and their infants. Parents can have up to two children. If they 
have more than two children a risk assessment will need to be undertaken to 
assess if the unit can support a family with three or more 
[...]
nt.  

 
Principle of development  

6.2  The enforcement case for the HMO was closed, as there was evidence in the 
Council records that the property had been used for more than 10 years with 
up to 8 people in the property. Evidence includes: records of numerous 
occupiers from 2002, when the extensions were completed; reference in 
records to the property being an 8 bedroom HMO; a representation from an 
occupier of the property stating they have been a tenant for 15 years.  
Therefore, the use of the property as an 8 person HMO is considered to be 
lawful. Policy 8 (Houses in Multiple occupation) of the Havering Local Plan 
recognises that HMOs can make a valuable contribution to the private rented 
sector by catering for the housing needs of specific groups. Therefore, as the 
HMO use for up to 8 residents is considered lawful, no consideration on the 
merits of this continued use is included in an assessment of the application. 
However, a comparison of the proposed parent assessment unit to the lawful 
8 resident HMO would be relevant to the consideration of the application. 
 

6.3 The proposed parent assessment unit is considered to fall within Class C2 as 
defined by the Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended) is the use for the 
provision of residential accommodation and care to people in need of care 
(other than a use within class C3 (dwelling houses)). Use as a hospital or 
nursing home. Use as a residential school, college or training centre. 

 
6.4 Policies 1, 3 and 5 of the Havering Local Plan 2016-2031 - housing stock in 

the borough and housing delivery (including shortfall) are considerations. At 
Policy 3 (Housing Supply) it requires that decision making resist the net loss 
of residential development and at Policy 5 (Housing Mix) it reinforces that there 
is a shortage of family housing. At Policy 6 (Specialist Accommodation) of the 
Havering Local Plan 2016-2031, it is recognised that specialist 
accommodation (that being which has been specific
[...]
ny  other 
conduct that is prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

 
7.2 The proposed facility would offer care and support to parents and children, 

meeting an identified need for the facility and that weighs in favour of the 
proposal. Conversely, current residents of the HMO may lose their home, 
although there is no specific planning policy to retain HMO’s. On balance, it is 
considered that the proposal raises no significant equality issues to justify the 
refusal of planning permission. 

 
Conclusions 

Page 19



7. All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 
 Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
 details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 20



 

 

Planning Committee 
13th April 2023 
 

 

 

Application Reference: P0229.22 
 

Location: Land to the rear of 88 Harrow Drive, 
Hornchurch 
 

Ward Hylands 
 

Description: Single storey, 3-bed, detached 
bungalow with associated parking 
and amenity space 
 

Case Officer: Cole Hodder 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • A Councillor call-in has been 
received which accords with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria 
 

 

 
 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
1.1 The application was called in by Councillor Christine Smith.  
 
1.2  The application was considered by members of the Planning Committee at the 

meeting held on 12 January 2023 where it was deferred to enable the applicant 
to provide further detail over the construction methods/adjust site plan to reflect 
surrounding development to enable access from Harrow Drive. 

 
1.3  The report is now brought back to members with a summary of the response to 

the above matters set out in the following section of this report and feedback 
[...]
operties with two single storey dwellings at the southern 
end. Plot sizes at the end of Hurstland Close (those closest to the application 
site) are considerably smaller as are the rear gardens.  

 
7.4 A material consideration is the decision made under ref: P0746.14 

(APP/B5480/A/14/2227815) as outlined in the relevant history section of this 
report. An application was made for a single storey dwelling in the rear garden 
of 92 Harrow Drive which was allowed on appeal. Officers understand that this 
scheme was commenced and therefore remains capable of being completed. 
Reference is made to the implemented scheme on drawings submitted.  

 
7.5 The proposed dwelling would front the existing parking court and be accessed 

through Hurstlands Close. As such it would form part of the Hurstlands Close 
street-scene where it would not be visually incongruous. In respect of its scale, 
height, plot size and general appearance it would not appear out of place in that 
context. Although it would be somewhat detached from the Hurstlands Close 
street-scene (as the dwelling to the rear of 92 Harrow Drive would also) this 
does not equate to any material harm visually which would be consistent with 
the observations of the appeal inspector when resolving to allow the dwelling in 
the rear of 92 Harrow Drive. 

 
7.6 The garage court is enclosed by the access/boundary treatment framing the 

rear garden of the donor site. The provision of a bungalow here with associated 
parking and frontage would open this up which would bring both visual benefits 
as well as natural surveillance of the garages, benefits observed by the appeal 
Inspector when allowing the earlier appeal. Whilst a material consideration in 
the intervening period the adoption of the Havering Local Plan (specifically 
Policy 10 which relates to back-land development) officers do not consider 
there to be any conflict in design or character matters which would enable the 
scheme as submitted to be opposed. 
[...]
Therefore a scheme for tree-protection is not considered to 
be appropriate or necessary.  

 
8.3 With regards to air quality, as the development comprises only a single dwelling 

the impacts in planning terms are not considered to be significant.  
 
9 Conclusions 
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 30



 

 

Planning Committee 
13th April 2023 
 
 

 

 

Application Reference: P0867.22 
 

Location: 168 Corbets Tey Road 
 

Ward Upminster 
 

Description: Demolition of the existing dwelling 
with the construction of 2 No. x 5 bed 
detached dwellings with habitable loft 
spaces, rear dormers, off street 
parking, private amenity space with 
bin and cycle storage. 
 

Case Officer: Cole Hodder 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • A Councillor call-in has been 
received which accords with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria 
 

 

 
 
1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
1.1 The proposed dwellings would not result in any demonstrable material planning 

harm to amenity, local character or highway safety and would make a 
contribution to unmet housing delivery. The development would comply with the 
objectives of the Local Plan as well as the London Plan, NPPF and PPG. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
2.2 That the Assistant Director Planning is delegated authority to issue the planning 

permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the following 
matters: 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Conditions 
Time Limit – 3 Years 
Accordance with Plans 
Materials Samples 
Boundary Treatment 
Arboricultural Method Statement (Pre-commencement) 
Construction Methodology Statement (Pre-commencement) 
Landscaping  
Provision of parking 
Withdrawal of PD rights (Extensions including loft conversions and porches and 
outbuildings of set scale) 
Hours of construction 
Accessible dwelling 
Water usage 
Hard surfaces to be porous 
Flank window condition 
Obscure glazing condition 
 
Informatives 
Standard approval informative 
Highways informative 
Wildlife informative 
CIL Informative 

 
3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 

Site and Surroundings  
 

3.1 Application site comprises of a detached bungalow with associated amenity 
area and parking. There is a detached outbuilding within the site to the northern 
side of the existing bungalow fronting the road.  

 
3.2 Mature trees are present to the fringes of the site and at the boundaries. There 

are no TPOs registered upon the site and the site is neither listed nor within a 
Conservation Area. 

 
Proposal 

3.3 Consent is sought for the formation of a pair of detached dwellings. The 
redevelopment of the site would be facilitated by the demolition of the existing 
bungalow and detached garage.  

 
Planning History 

3.4 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 
 

P00713.21 - Erection of 1 No. 5-bed detached dwelling and 2 No. 5-bed semi-
detached dwellings with off street parking, private amenity space with bin and 
cycle storage involving demolition of existing dwelling – REFUSED 
(DISMISSED AT APPEAL) 

 
4 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

Page 32



4.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

 
4.2 The following were consulted regarding the application: 
 
4.3 Highway Authority – No objection made 

Environmental Health – No objection made 
 Fire Brigade – No objection made 
 
5 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 
5.1 A total of 9 neighbouring properties were notified about the application and 

invited to comment. 
 
5.2 The number of representations received from neighbours, local groups etc in 

response to notification and publicity of the application were as follows: 
 
No of individual responses:  4 of which, 4 objected 
 
Petitions receive
[...]
 
in the event of approval reminding the applicant of their responsibilities.  

 
7.2 Notwithstanding the above it is the recommendation of officers that the 

applicant should submit for the approval of the Local Planning Authority an 
Arboricultural Method Statement prior to commencement in order to ascertain 
what trees have value in planning terms and what measures can be agreed to 
protect those retained trees during the course of development. Aside from this, 
a scheme of landscaping would also be required by planning condition in the 
event of approval. It is envisaged that a combination of retention of trees where 
feasible and where justification can be provided, in conjunction with a scheme 
of landscaping would mitigate any perceived harm and offer other benefits 
which would align with the objectives of the Havering Local Plan. These matters 
are otherwise not a barrier to the development receiving approval having regard 
to its limited scale.  

 
7.3 With regards to air quality, as the development comprises a net increase of only 

one dwelling the impacts in planning terms are not considered to be significant.  
 
Conclusions 
7.5 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 38


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES 09 FEBRUARY 2023
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P1991.22 - 73 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD
	7 P0229.22 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 88 HARROW DRIVE, HORNCHURCH
	8 P0867.22 CORBETS TEY ROAD UPMINSTER



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 
13 April 2023 (7.30  - 8.45 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:   
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder, Robby Misir and David Taylor 
 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Bryan Vincent (in the Chair) Reg Whitney (Vice-Chair) 
and Gerry O'Sullivan 

Labour  Matthew Stanton 
 

 
 
Councillors Judith Holt and Christine Smith were also present for parts of the 
meeting. 
 
8 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Smith (Councillor David Taylor 
substituted). 
 

65 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

66 MINUTES 09 FEBRUARY 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 9 February 2023 were agreed as a true record 
of the same and the Chair was authorised to sign them.  

 
67 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

 
68 P1991.22 - 73 BRENTWOOD ROAD, ROMFORD  

 



Planning Committee, 13 April 2023 

 
2M 

 

The report before the Committee was an application for the use of a 
property as either a large HMO for up to 8 residents (Sui Generis) or as a 
parent assessment unit for up to 5 residents (Class C2) subject to 
conditions. 
 
In accordance with the Committee consideration criteria a Councillor call-in 
had been received.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Judith Holt addressed the Committee. 
 
Following consideration it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED with the revised conditions in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously with no objections and no abstentions. Councillors P Crowder, 
Misir, O’Sullivan, Stanton, Taylor, Vincent and Whitney voted in favour.  
 

69 P0229.22 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 88 HARROW DRIVE, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
The report before the Committee was an application for a single storey, 3-
bed, detached bungalow with associated parking and amenity space. The 
application was considered by members of the Planning Committee at the 
meeting held on 12 January 2023 where it was deferred to enable the 
applicant to provide further detail over the construction methods/adjust site 
plan to reflect surrounding development to enable access from Harrow 
Drive. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.  
 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. With its 
agreement Councillor Christine Smith addressed the Committee. 
 
Following consideration it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED with the revised condition of a wheel washing facility. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously with no objections and 1 abstention. Councillors P Crowder, 
Misir, O’Sullivan, Stanton, Vincent and Whitney voted in favour. Councillor 
Taylor abstained. 
 

70 P0867.22 CORBETS TEY ROAD UPMINSTER  
 
The report before the Committee was an application for the  demolition of 
the existing dwelling with the construction of 2 No. x 5 bed detached 



Planning Committee, 13 April 2023 

 
3M 

 

dwellings with habitable loft spaces, rear dormers, off street parking, private 
amenity space with bin and cycle storage.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent.  
 
A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
consideration criteria.  
 
The application had been called–in by a Ward Councillor. However, 
Councillor Linda Hawthorne gave her apologies for the meeting and did not 
speak or address the Committee. 
 
Following consideration it was RESOLVED that PLANNING PERMISSION 
BE GRANTED. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was granted 
unanimously with no objections and no abstentions. Councillors P Crowder, 
Misir, O’Sullivan, Stanton, Taylor, Vincent and Whitney voted in favour.  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


